
No. 15-16585

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, a limited liability company,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:14-cv-04785-EMC
Hon. Edward M. Chen

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE SENATOR RICHARD BLUMENTHAL IN
SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Sean M. Sherman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

October 24, 2016

Attorneys for Senator Blumenthal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Opinion Undermines the FTC’s Unique and Important Role in Protecting Consumers.	2
II. The Panel Opinion Creates a Regulatory Gap That Will Harm Consumers.	5
III. The Panel Opinion Is Contrary to Congressional Intent and Upsets Long-Standing Understandings of the Common-Carrier Exception.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>FTC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-0097-JLR (W.D. Wash. filed Dec. 19, 2014)	12
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	13
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. General Telephone Co.</i> , 594 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Railroad Company v. Lockwood</i> , 84 U.S. 357 (1873).....	14
<i>Santa Fe, Prescott & Phoenix Railway Co. v. Grant Brothers Construction Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 177 (1913).....	13
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	5

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	2, 3
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	7
<i>Oversight of the Federal Trade Commission: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 114th Cong. (Sept. 27, 2016).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Casey Chan, <i>Report: Amazon Is Testing Its Own Wireless Network</i> , Gizmodo (Aug. 22, 2013), http://gizmodo.com/report-amazon-is-testing-its-only-wireless-network-1186269155	10
Larry Dignan, <i>AT&T, AWS Forge Cloud Computing, IoT, Networking Alliance</i> , ZDNet.Com (Oct. 6, 2016), http://www.zdnet.com/article/at-t-aws-forge-cloud-computing-iot-networking-alliance/	10
FCC-FTC Consumer Protection Memorandum of Understanding (Nov. 16, 2015)	12
FTC, Press Release, <i>App Developer Settles FTC and New Jersey Charges It Hijacked Consumers’ Phones to Mine Cryptocurrency</i> (June 29, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2015/06/app-developer-settles-ftc-new-jersey-charges-it-hijacked	4
FTC, Press Release, <i>Apple Inc. Will Provide Full Consumer Refunds of At Least \$32.5 Million to Settle FTC Complaint It Charged for Kids’ In-App Purchases Without Parental Consent</i> (Jan. 15, 2014), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/01/apple-inc-will-provide-full-consumer-refunds-least-325-million	11
FTC, Press Release, <i>Ashworth College Settles FTC Charges it Misled Students About Career Training, Credit Transfers</i> (May 26, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2015/05/ashworth-college-settles-ftc-charges-it-misled-students-about	4
FTC, Press Release, <i>Federal Court Finds Amazon Liable for Billing Parents for Children’s Unauthorized In-App Charges</i> (Apr. 27, 2016), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2016/04/federal-court-finds-amazon-liable-billing-parents-childrens	10
FTC, Press Release, <i>Four National Retailers Agree to Pay Penalties Totaling \$1.26 Million for Allegedly Falsely Labeling Textiles as Made of Bamboo, While They Actually Were Rayon</i> (Jan. 3, 2013), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2013/01/four-national-retailers-agree-pay-penalties-totaling-126-million	10

FTC, Press Release, <i>FTC Approves Final Lord & Taylor Order Prohibiting Deceptive Advertising Techniques</i> (May 23, 2016), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2016/05/ftc-approves-final-lord-taylor-order-prohibiting-deceptive	4
FTC, Press Release, <i>Google to Refund Consumers at Least \$19 Million to Settle FTC Complaint It Unlawfully Billed Parents for Children’s Unauthorized In-App Charges</i> (Sept. 4, 2014), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/09/google-refund-consumers-least-19-million-settle-ftc-complaint-it	8
FTC, Press Release, <i>Google Will Pay \$22.5 Million to Settle FTC Charges it Misrepresented Privacy Assurances to Users of Apple’s Safari Internet Browser</i> (Aug. 9, 2012), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2012/08/google-will-pay-225-million-settle-ftc-charges-it-misrepresented	8
FTC, Press Release, <i>Herbalife Will Restructure Its Multi-level Marketing Operations and Pay \$200 Million For Consumer Redress to Settle FTC Charges</i> (July 15, 2016), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2016/07/herbalife-will-restructure-its-multi-level-marketing-operations	3
FTC, Press Release, <i>Volkswagen to Spend up to \$14.7 Billion to Settle Allegations of Cheating Emissions Tests and Deceiving Customers on 2.0 Liter Diesel Vehicles</i> (June 28, 2016), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2016/06/volkswagen-spend-147-billion-settle-allegations-cheating	3
Lauren Gensler, <i>The World’s Largest Retailers 2016: Wal-Mart Dominates But Amazon Is Catching Up</i> , Forbes (May 27, 2016), http://www.forbes.com/sites/laurengensler/2016/05/27/global-2000-worlds-largest-retailers/#6a10b16629a9	9
Gartner, Press Release, <i>Gartner Says Five of Top 10 Worldwide Mobile Phone Vendors Increased Sales in Second Quarter of 2016</i> (Aug 19, 2016), http://www.gartner.com/newsroom/id/3415117	11

Janko Roettgers, *Amazon Clocks \$107 Billion in Revenue in 2015*, Variety (Jan. 28, 2016), <http://variety.com/2016/biz/news/amazon-clocks-107-billion-in-revenue-in-2015-1201691106/>9

David C. Vladeck, *Charting the Course: The Federal Trade Commission’s Second Hundred Years*, 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 2101 (2015).....2, 3

Phil Wahba, *Walmart removes ‘Made in USA’ logos from website after government inquiry*, Fortune (Oct. 20, 2015), <http://fortune.com/2015/10/20/walmart-made-in-the-usa/>8

Lance Whitney, *Apple reportedly to build its own high-speed data network*, CNET (June 8, 2015), <https://www.cnet.com/news/apple-reportedly-to-build-its-own-high-speed-data-network/>11
